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Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Performance Indicator Report, Half-year 2003/04

Report of:


Strategic & Performance Services

Report reference:
SP 32/03

Summary:

This report appraises Members of the Performance Indicator (PI) results reported for the first half-year of 2003/04 (1st April to 30 September 2003), pertaining to the Policy, Performance Management, Finance and Resources; Corporate Resources, and Promoting Carlisle portfolios.

Recommendations:

Members are requested to note the contents of this report and to refer to the respective Business Unit reports for their consideration on their areas of responsibility.

Contact Officer:
Vivienne Coleman
Ext:
7125

Carlisle City Council

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SELECTED PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (PI’s)

2nd Quarter (half-year) PI Report, 1 April to 30 September, 2003

Vivienne Coleman, Policy & Performance Officer, 10 October 2003

The analysis includes:

· provisional results for the first half-year,

· performance in relation to historical data (2001/02 and 2002/03 ‘actuals’),

· year-end projections - based on current performance,

· comparison with target and benchmark (if applicable),

· details of PI’s showing portfolio name, corporate theme and business unit,

· Brief commentary.

PI’s are listed in numerical order, by type of PI.  Best Value PI’s (compulsory) are listed first, followed by City Vision PI’s (local, not compulsory), then other Local PI’s (not compulsory).

· Year-end estimates are ‘best estimates’ only and were extrapolated from available data (for example, six-months data multiplied by two).  In some cases, year-end estimates were provided by Business Units.  These were then compared against targets to see if the targets would be met, at current performance levels.

· Where the full six-months data has not been reported, other available data has been used.

Notes and Commentary

Response rate:
Despite the tight deadline, 85% of PI’s were reported on time (compared to 46% at the year-end, and 32% for the 1st quarter data 2003).

Not on target:
Based on the best estimates for the year-end the following PI’s may not be on target:  Sickness absence (BV 12) and Telephone response times (LP 95a).

On target:
The following PI’s appear to be on target:  % Council Tax collected (BV 9), % NNDR’s collected (BV 10), Benefits claims processing (BV 78a,b,c, BV 79), Museum visits (BV 170 a,b,c), and Website visits (LP 126).

LP 95(a)
Percentage of ALL phone calls answered in target time:  57.8%

· This new PI is reported to show how many incoming calls are not answered.

· Out of 1/3 million calls received in the 2nd quarter (July to September, 2003):

· 40% were not answered, of which 97.5% were “busy” (engaged) and 2.5% “not answered” at all.

· 60% were answered; of which 96.3% calls were answered within 18 seconds, i.e. PI LP 95.

· Overall, 57.8% of all incoming calls were answered within 18 seconds.

The number of complaints relating to “calls not answered” has also risen. 
PI

Description of PI
Portfolio Name
Corporate Theme
Business Unit
2001/02 Actual
2002/03 Actual
Quartile position 01/02

(family group)
Quartile position 03/04

(family group)
6 mths

03/04

Apr-Sep
02/03
Year-end Est
Target 2003/04
On Target?
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BV12

Days sick per member of staff  
Corporate Resources
Council Mgt
Member Support & Employee Services
12.90
13.10
LQ
LQ
6.30

(Q1 2.59

Q2 3.70)
12.58
9.00


BV14

Early retirements / staff
Corporate Resources
Council Mgt
Member Support & Employee Services
0.40%
0.38%
Q2
Q2
0.00%
?
1.00%
?
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Ill health retirements / staff
Corporate Resources
Council Mgt
Member Support & Employee Services
1.17%
0.52%
Q3
Q2
0.27%
?
1.00%
?

BV16a

Staff with disabilities
Corporate Resources
Council Mgt
Member Support & Employee Services
0.90%
1.23%
Q4
Q4
1.27%
?
2.20%
?

BV17a

Staff from ethnic minorities
Corporate Resources
Council Mgt
Member Support & Employee Services
0.20%
0.25%
Q4
Q4
0.32%
?
0.40%


BV8

% undisputed invoices paid on time
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Financial Services
97.52%
99.04%
Q1
Q1
98.90%
?
100.00%


BV9

% Council Tax collected
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Revenues and Benefits Services
96.10%
96.30%
Q3
Q3
56.5%
95.5%
96.50%


BV10

National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) collected
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Revenues and Benefits Services
97.80%
98.60%
n/av
n/av
62.40%
?
98.30%


BV78a

Average time (days) for processing new claims
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Revenues and Benefits Services
51.00
48.00
Q3
Q3
60
?
35.00


BV78b

Average time (days) for processing notifications of changes in circumstance
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Revenues and Benefits Services
19.00
16.00
Q3
Q3
32.5
?
8.00


BV78c

% renewal claims processed on time
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Revenues and Benefits Services
72.00%
72.00%
Q2
Q2
36.68%
?
82.00%


BV79a

% cases benefit was accurately calculated
Finance & Resources
Council Mgt
Revenues and Benefits Services
95.00%
97.90%
LQ
Q2
97.8%

?
97.00%


LP95

% of ANSWERED phone calls answered within target time
Performance
Council Mgt
Customer & Information Services
94.99%
97.60%
n/av
n/av
96.30%
?
97.50%
?

LP95a

% of ALL phone calls answered in target time
Performance
Council Mgt
Customer & Information Services
n/ap

New PI
n/ap

New PI
n/av
n/av
57.80%
59.60%
75.00%


BV170a

Number of visits to museums per 1,000 pop (includes website visits)
Promoting Carlisle
Celeb Carlisle
Culture, Leisure & Sport Services
4,966
9,128
Q1
Q1
5,779

estimate
?
5,500


BV170b

Number of visits to those museums in person per 1,000 pop
Promoting Carlisle
Celeb Carlisle
Culture, Leisure & Sport Services
2,423
2,740
Q1
Q1
1,553

estimate
2,550
2,550


BV170c

Number of pupils visiting museums and galleries in school groups
Promoting Carlisle
Celeb Carlisle
Culture, Leisure & Sport Services
12,587
15,183
n/av
n/av
5,151

estimate
?
13,250


LP126a

Number of Web Pages visited on the City Council website.
Promoting Carlisle
Celeb Carlisle
Strategic & Performance Services
n/ap
n/ap
n/av
n/av
220,716
441,432
400,000




= Not on target
= On target
= Don’t know if on target
BV = Best Value PI (compulsory)
LP = Local PI (not compulsory)





CV = City Vision PI (Local, not compulsory)
PI = Performance Indicator

Updated 19 Sep 03

BVPI
Description
Was
Changed to
Details

15
Ill health Retirement
0.61%
0.52%
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

180a(i)
Energy consumption
97
114
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

180a(ii)
Energy consumption
151
105
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

64
Private dwellings reoccupied
0.04%
1.53%
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

183b
Stay in hostels
4.9
5.4
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

86
Cost of waste collection
£20.42
£23.27
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

106
Homes on brown field sites
50%
47.3%
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

107
Planning cost per head/pop
£8.02
£9.31
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

170a
Visits to museums/website
8,879
9,128
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03

170b
Visits to museums in person
2,691
2,740
Changed by Audit Commission 2 Sep 03
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� BV 79a:  The figure for accuracy of processing is not available this quarter, so the average for last year is quoted (2003/03).
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